

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

Incorporated under Companies Act, 1956 Registered Office:-Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 Phone: (0471), 251 4610, 251 4274, 251 4624,

Email: ceit@kseb.in Web: www.kseb.in CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

ABSTRACT

Steps to combat the pandemic, COVID 19 – Reassessment of Security Deposit - for LT/HT/EHT consumers – Sanctioned-Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (IT)

BO(FTD)No. 473/2021(IT/CU/Covid-19/ACD/2021-22),Thiruvananthapuram. Dated 23 .06.2021

Read: 1.BO(FTD)No.366/2020(IT/CU/Covid-19/ACD/2020-21) dated 01.06.2020.

2.Note No. IT/CU/Covid-19/ACD/2021-22/75 dated 01.06.2021 of the CE(IT,CR & CAPs) to the Full Time Directors(Agenda 11/6/21).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (IT,CR & CAPs) as per note read as 2nd above has reported that KSEBL as per order read as 1st above had accorded sanction for security deposit(SD) reassessment for refunding the excess SD for all category of consumers and exempted demanding of Additional Security Deposit (ACD) during the 2nd quarter of financial year 2020-21 considering the hardship faced by the consumers due to Covid 19.

Now since the second wave of Covid-19 pandemic is at the peak and more restrictions/lock-down are being imposed by the Government for reducing the spread of this pandemic, issuing ACD notice for the collection of Additional Security Deposit may create additional hardships to the consumers.

Hence, the Chief Engineer(IT,CR&CAPs) recommended to carryout SD reassessment to refund excess SD if any to all category of consumers and to exempt the generation and collection of Additional Security Deposit for the financial year 2021-22. The Chief Engineer(IT &CR) also recommended to authorize Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) to obtain necessary approval from KSERC for the above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 11.06.2021 resolved to accord sanction for the following

- To exempt generation of ACD demand and issuing ACD notice for collection of Additional Security Deposit during the financial year 2021-22.
- 2. To reassess the SD and to refund excess SD (if any) for all LT/HT/EHT consumers during the 2nd quarter of financial year 2021-22

3. To authorize the Chief Engineer(Commercial & Tariff) to obtain necessary approval from KSERC for the above.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-LEKHA . G Company Secretary(i/c)

To

The Chief Engineer (IT,CR &CAPs)
The Chief Engineer(C & T)

The Special Officer(Revenue)

Copy to: 1.The Financial Adviser, KSEBL

2.All the Chief Engineers(Distribution)

3.All the Deputy Chief Engineers, Electrical Circles.

4. The Company Secretary

5.The TA to CMD/ Director (D,IT & HRM)/(T,&SO/(G(E),SCM)/(G-C)/(P&S)

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Engineer